

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 9430 OF 2025

Prakash Dnyaneshwar Gavade & Anr. ... Petitioners
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Ms. Madhavi Tavanandi a/w Jagruti Nimbalkar and Vivek Thakare
i/by Suraj Chakor for the Petitioners.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl. G. P. a/w Mr. R. S. Pawar, AGP for
Respondent-State.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : 22nd JANUARY 2026

P.C. :

- . Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. Issue notice, returnable on 27th February 2026.
3. Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 4 to 6.
4. Additionally, the petitioners are permitted to serve respondent Nos.2 and 3 by way of private service and to file an affidavit of service before the next date of listing.
5. It is made clear that on the next date of listing, this Court will consider the question of interim relief.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)